incentives program are not entitled for any dividends
during the period while the shares still under the
Company's possession.

48.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

1.	 On 10 January 2024, IoT (a subsidiary) has completed the
acquisition of 100% of Machines Talk for Contracting
Company for cash consideration assuming 100%
Enterprise Value of SR 560 million.

2.	 On 1 February 2024, Solutions (a subsidiary) has
completed the acquisition of 40% of Devoteam Middle
East for cash consideration assuming 100% Enterprise
Value of AED 726.3 million (equivalent to SR 741.7
million).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Saudi Telecom Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

stc Annual Report 2023

262

49.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain figures have been reclassified as listed below to conform with the classification used for the year ended 31
December 2023. These reclassifications listed below have no impact on previously reported net income, retained
earnings or cash positions:

Consolidated statement of financial
position as 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Amount of
reclassification

Amounts after
reclassification

Contract liabilities (current) 4,479,205 192,236 4,671,441
Trade and other payables 20,900,153 (192,236) 20,707,917
Contract assets and costs (non-current) 976,328 199,724 1,176,052
Contract assets and costs (current) 6,779,622 (155,289) 6,624,333
Financial assets and others (current) 4,086,580 12,527 4,099,107
Financial assets and others (non-current) 8,931,533 25,365 8,956,898
Investment properties 293,148 (82,327) 210,821

50. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 on 9
Sha’aban 1445H (corresponding to 19 February 2024).

stc.com.sa